

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom is one halfpenny for each copy. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the rate, by Canadian Magazine Post, is a penny for every pound or fraction of a pound.

** * For Table of Contents, see last page.

TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER, 1912.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury give notice, under section 8 of the Sinking Fund Act, 1875 (38 and 39 Vict., c. 45), that a further sum of £3,000,000 in respect of the Old Sinking Fund, 1911-12, will be issued in the current quarter to the National Debt Commissioners.

Treasury Chambers, 1st October, 1912.

EXCHEQUER BONDS, 1912.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury give notice that the Exchequer Bonds falling due on the 14th instant will, so far as they have not already been redeemed, be replaced by bonds which will be allotted to Public Departments.

Treasury Chambers, 1st October, 1912.

Whitehall, September 30, 1912.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Henry Hyman Salomons, Esq., Director of the Continental Gas Company at

Brussels, His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to accept and wear the Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of the Crown, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of the Belgians, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1906.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department has appointed Albert Benthall, Esq., M.R.C.S., of 52, Fellows Read, South Hampstead, to be one of the Medical Referees under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1906, for County Court Circuit No. 37, and to be attached more particularly to Brentford County Court.

Whitehall, 30th September, 1912. .

Factory Department, Home Office, September 26, 1912.

The Chief Inspector of Factories gives notice that in consequence of the resignation of Dr. S. Richmond an appointment as Certifying Surgeon, under the Factory and Workshop